

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
DEMOS PARNEROS,

Plaintiff and  
Counterclaim Defendant,

No. 1:18-cv-07834 (JGK)

- against -

BARNES & NOBLE, INC.,

Defendant and  
Counterclaim Plaintiff.

----- X

=====

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

=====

Vladeck, Raskin & Clark, P.C.  
565 Fifth Avenue, 9th Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 403-7300  
Attorneys for Plaintiff,  
Counterclaim Defendant

Of Counsel:

Debra L. Raskin  
Anne L. Clark

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE  
DEFAMATION CLAIM ..... 7

    A. Significant Evidence Demonstrates the Falsity of the Announcement..... 8

    B. Press Release Can be Read as Defamatory by Implication ..... 12

    C. Significant Evidence Demonstrates B&N’s Fault ..... 16

    D. Defendant Has Not Demonstrated Plaintiff Must Forfeit Certain Damages ..... 21

        1) Plaintiff is Entitled to Economic Damages ..... 22

        2) Defendant is Liable for Defamation Per Se ..... 23

        3) Defendant Acted with Malice ..... 25

II. DEFENDANT CANNOT DEFEAT AS A MATTER OF LAW THE GOOD  
FAITH AND FAIR DEALING CLAIM ..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Abakporo v. Sahara Reporters,</u> No. 10 CV 3256(RJD)(VVP), 2011 WL 4460547 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2011).....	11
<u>Agbimson v. Handy,</u> No. 17cv9252, 2019 WL 3817207 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019) .....	10, 13
<u>Aronson v. Wiersma,</u> 65 N.Y.2d 592 (1985) .....	11, 24
<u>Baines v. Daily News L.P.,</u> 51 Misc. 3d 229 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2015) .....	17
<u>Berwick v. New World Int’l, Ltd.,</u> No. 06 Civ. 2641(JGK), 2007 WL 949767 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007) .....	22
<u>Bierce v. Town of Fishkill,</u> 656 F.App’x 550 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	27
<u>Biro v. Conde Nast,</u> 883 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11, 15
<u>Bloom v. Fox News of Los Angeles,</u> 528 F. Supp. 2d 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	9
<u>Bouveng v. NYG Capital LLC,</u> 175 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	23
<u>Cantu v. Flanigan,</u> 705 F. Supp. 3d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	23
<u>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises Inc.,</u> 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch, Inc.,</u> 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Chau v. Lewis,</u> 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<u>Collins v. Troy Publ. Co.,</u> 213 A.D.2d 879 (3d Dept. 1995) .....	17

Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion,  
828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987).....17, 27

Davis v. Ross,  
754 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1985).....8

DeCiutiis v. Nynex Corp.,  
No. 95 Civ. 9745(PKL), 1996 WL 512150 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 1996).....28

DiBella v. Hopkins,  
403 F. 3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005).....26, 27

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.,  
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....14

Dillon v. City of New York,  
261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dept. 1999).....12

Dooner v. Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc.,  
No. 00 Civ. 572 (JGK), 2003 WL 135706 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2003).....22

Fine v. ESPN, Inc.,  
11 F. Supp. 3d 209 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

Fischkoff v. Iovance Biotherapeutics, Inc.,  
No. 17 Civ. 5041, 2018 WL 4574890 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2018) .....29

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,  
634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011).....28

Goldman v. Barrett,  
No. 15 Civ. 9223(PGG), 2016 WL 5942529 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2016).....14

Grayson v. Ressler & Ressler,  
271 F. Supp. 3d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....24

Greenberg v. CBS Inc.,  
69 A.D.2d 693 (2d Dept. 1979) .....17

Hogan v. Herald Co.,  
84 A.D.2d 470 (4th Dept. 1982) .....20

Kamfar v. New World Restaurant Grp., Inc.,  
347 F. Supp. 2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....19

Kavanagh v. Zwilling,  
997 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....13

Keough v. Texaco Inc.,  
 No. 97 Civ. 5981(LMM), 1999 WL 61836 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1999).....14

Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,  
 234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....18

Lion Oil Trading & Transp., Inc. v Statoil Mktg. & Trading (US), Inc.,  
 Nos. 08 Civ. 11315, 09 Civ. 2081(WHP), 2011 WL 855876 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.  
 28, 2011) .....8

Longhi v. Lombard Risk Sys., Inc.,  
 No. 18-CV-8077 (VSB), 2019 WL 4805735 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019) .....29

Lucking v. Maier,  
 No. 03 Civ. 1401(NRB), 2003 WL 23018787 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2003).....10

Luisi v. JWT Group, Inc.,  
 14 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1732 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1987), aff'd, 138 A.D.2d  
 987 (1st Dept. 1988) .....19

Macineirghe v. Cty. of Suffolk,  
 No. 13-cv-1512(ADS)(SIL), 2015 WL 4459456 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2015) .....13

Maddaloni Jewelers, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S.A.,  
 41 A.D.3d 269 (1st Dept. 2007).....30

Martin v. Hearst Corp.,  
 777 F.3d 546 (2d Cir. 2015) (Def. Br. 12).....15

Meloff v. New York Life Ins. Co.,  
 240 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2001).....7, 18, 26

Mitre Sports Int’l Ltd. V. Home Box Office, Inc.,  
 22 F. Supp. 3d 240 (S.D.N.Y 2014).....10, 16

Mott v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,  
 910 F. Supp. 868 (N.D.N.Y. 1995), aff'd, 112 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1996) .....19

Munoz v. Puretz,  
 301 A.D.2d 382 (1st Dept. 2003) (Def. Br. 21).....27

Nautilus Neurosciences, Inc. v. Fares,  
 No. 13 Civ. 1078(SAS), 2013 WL 6501692 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....28

November v. Time Inc.,  
 13 N.Y.2d 175 (1963) .....11, 23

Nunez v. A-T Fin. Info., Inc.,  
957 F. Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....25

O’Brien v Troy Publ. Co.,  
121 A.D.2d 794 (3d Dept 1986) .....19

Ocean State Seafood v. Capital Newspaper,  
112 A.D.2d 662 (3d Dept. 1985) .....19

Parneros v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.,  
332 F.R.D. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....18

Parris v. New York City Hous. Auth.,  
364 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....24

Partridge v. State,  
173 A.D.3d 86 (3d Dept. 2019) .....13, 16

Phoenix Capital Investments LLC v. Ellerston Mgt. Grp., L.L.C.,  
51 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dept. 2008).....28

Pisani v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.,  
No. 06-CV-1016(JFB)(MLO), 2008 WL 1771922 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2008).....8, 17

Post v. Regan,  
677 F. Supp. 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....18

Present v. Avon Prods., Inc.,  
253 A.D.2d 183 (1st Dept. 1999).....26

Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Commc’ns, Inc.,  
82 N.Y.2d 466 (1993) .....25, 26

Ratajack v. Brewster Fire Dep’t, Inc.,  
178 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....9, 20

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....10

Robertson v. Doe,  
No. 05 Civ. 7046, 2009 WL 10676484 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2009).....24

Sadowy v. Sony Corp. of Am.,  
496 F. Supp 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....22

Sandler v. Montefiore Health Sys., Inc.,  
No. 16-CV-2258(JPO), 2018 WL 4636835 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018) .....30

Schonfeld v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,  
1:15-cv-01425(MAD/CFH), 2017 WL 4326057 (N.D.N.Y Sept. 27, 2017).....28

Security Plans, Inc. v. CUNA Mutual Ins.,  
769 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 2014).....29

Sheridan v. Carter,  
48 A.D.3d 444 (2d Dept. 2008) .....17

Silverman v. Clark,  
35 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dept. 2006).....8

Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co.,  
120 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dept. 2014).....13

Stern v. Cosby,  
645 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....25

Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp.,  
864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....12

Thai v. Cayre Grp., Ltd.,  
726 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9, 25

Thomas v. Journal Register Co.,  
24 A.D.3d 988 (3d Dept. 2005) .....20

Thompson v. Gjivoge,  
896 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1990).....10

Tolbert v. Smith,  
790 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

Udell v. New York News, Inc.,  
124 A.D.2d 656 (2d Dept. 1986) .....20

Udell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,  
169 A.D.3d 954 (2d Dept. 2019) .....14

United States v. Taubman,  
297 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002).....8

Wagner v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,  
No. 06 Civ. 3126(RJS), 2011 WL 856262 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2011) .....29

Wakefield v. N. Telecom, Inc.,  
813 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1987).....30

Walsh v. New York City Hous. Auth.,  
828 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2016).....10

Weber v. Multimedia Entem't, Inc.,  
No. 97 Civ. 0682(JGK), 2000 WL 526726 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2000).....12, 19

Wexler v. Allegion (UK) Ltd.,  
374 F. Supp. 3d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....7

Wilson v. New York,  
No. 15-CV-23, 2018 WL 1466770 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018).....15

Woodward v. Reliance Worldwide Corp.,  
No. 18-CV-9058, 2019 WL 3288152(RA) (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2019).....28

Yazurlo v. Board of Education of the City of Yonkers,  
No. 17 Civ. 2027(NSR), 2018 WL 4572255 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2018) .....9, 23
